

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED

Jun 23 2023

APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

S.C. SUPREME COURT

Honorable Clifton Newman, Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2023-000896

Case No. 2023-CP-40-02745

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, on behalf of itself, its patients, and its
physicians and staff; KATHERINE FARRIS, M.D., on behalf of herself and her patients;
GREENVILLE WOMEN’S CLINIC, on behalf of itself, its patients, and its physicians and
staff; and TERRY L. BUFFKIN, M.D., on behalf of himself and
his patients, Respondents,

v.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; ALAN WILSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General
of South Carolina; EDWARD SIMMER, in his official capacity as Director of the South
Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control; ANNE G. COOK, in her
official capacity as President of the South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners;
STEPHEN I. SCHABEL, in his official capacity as Vice President of the South Carolina
Board of Medical Examiners; RONALD JANUCHOWSKI, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners; GEORGE S. DILTS, in his
official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners; DION
FRANGA, in his official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina Board of Medical
Examiners; RICHARD HOWELL, in his official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina
Board of Medical Examiners; ROBERT KOSCIUSKO, in his official capacity as a Member
of the South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners; THERESA MILLS-FLOYD, in her
official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners;
JENNIFER R. ROOT, in his official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina Board of
Medical Examiners; CHRISTOPHER C. WRIGHT, in his official capacity as a Member of the
South Carolina Board of Medical Examiners; SAMUEL H. MCNUTT, in his official
capacity as Chairperson of the South Carolina Board of Nursing; SALLIE BETH TODD, in
her official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina Board of Nursing; TAMARA DAY,
in her official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina Board of Nursing; JONELLA
DAVIS, in her official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina Board of Nursing;
KELLI GARBER, in her official capacity as a Member of the South Carolina Board of
Nursing; LINDSEY K. MITCHAM, in her official capacity as a Member of the South
Carolina Board of Nursing; REBECCA MORRISON, in her official capacity as a Member of

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

 I. Respondents overread *PPSA I*..... 2

 II. The 2023 Act resolves the issues the Court found with the 2021 Act..... 6

 A. The 2023 Act confirms the State’s compelling interest in unborn life..... 7

 B. There is no “informed choice” problem with the 2023 Act 10

 III. *PPSA I* does not control the result in this case 14

 A. Respondents have no rebuttal to the fact that *PPSA I* is not “precedent” 14

 B. All of the *stare decisis* factors favor overruling *PPSA I* 15

 C. *PPSA I* does not make the 2023 Act void *ab initio* 18

 IV. Respondents have not established that they face any irreparable harm..... 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 410 S.C. 534, 765 S.E.2d 572 (2014)	5
<i>Atkinson v. Southern Express Co.</i> , 94 S.C. 444, 78 S.E. 516 (1913)	18
<i>Bauer v. S.C. State Hous. Auth.</i> , 271 S.C. 219, 246 S.E.2d 869 (1978)	8
<i>Chamblee v. Tribble</i> , 23 S.C. 70 (1885)	16
<i>Compton v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 392 S.C. 361, 709 S.E.2d 639 (2011)	18
<i>Creswick v. Univ. of S.C.</i> , 434 S.C. 77, 862 S.E.2d 706 (2021) (per curiam)	11
<i>Denson v. Nat’l Cas. Co.</i> , 439 S.C. 142, 886 S.E.2d 228 (2023)	6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	1, 16, 17
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 421 S.C. 490, 808 S.E.2d 807 (2017)	14
<i>Duvall v. S.C. Budget & Control Bd.</i> , 377 S.C. 36, 59 S.E.2d 125 (2008)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	11
<i>Greenville Bistro, LLC v. Greenville Cnty.</i> , 435 S.C. 146, 866 S.E.2d 562 (2021)	19
<i>Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 401 S.C. 15, 736 S.E.2d 651 (2012)	7
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	16

<i>King v. Oxford</i> , 282 S.C. 307, 318 S.E.2d 125 (Ct. App. 1984).....	13
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	19
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	4
<i>Med. Soc. of S.C. v. Med. Univ. of S.C.</i> , 334 S.C. 270, 513 S.E.2d 352 (1999)	12
<i>Moseley v. Am. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 167 S.C. 112, 166 S.E. 94 (1932)	2, 14
<i>Nucor Steel, a Div. of Nucor Corp. v. S.C. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 310 S.C. 539, 426 S.E.2d 319 (1992)	13
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. State</i> , 438 S.C. 188, 882 S.E.2d 770 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Keel</i> , 433 S.C. 457, 860 S.E.2d 344 (2021)	11
<i>Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of S.C. v. Episcopal Church</i> , ___ S.C. ___, ___ S.E.2d ___, No. 2020-000986, 2022 WL 3560664 (S.C. Aug. 17, 2022)	4
<i>Richland Cnty. Sch. Dist. 2 v. Lucas</i> , 434 S.C. 299, 862 S.E.2d 920 (2021) (per curiam)	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	15
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	19
<i>Smith v. Tiffany</i> , 419 S.C. 548, 799 S.E.2d 479 (2017)	12
<i>Snipes v. Davis</i> , 131 S.C. 298, 127 S.E. 447 (1925)	5

<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 242 S.C. 64, 129 S.E.2d 902 (1963)	14
<i>State v. Four Video Slot Machines</i> , 317 S.C. 397, 453 S.E.2d 896 (1995)	16
<i>State v. German</i> , ___ S.C. ___, ___ S.E.2d ___, No. 2018-002090, 2023 WL 3129475 (S.C. Apr. 5, 2023).....	17
<i>State v. Goodwin</i> , 81 S.C. 419, 62 S.E. 1100 (1908)	14
<i>State v. Legg</i> , 416 S.C. 9, 785 S.E.2d 369 (2016)	14
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 352 S.C. 635, 576 S.E.2d 168 (2003)	19
<i>State v. One Coin-Operated Video Game Mach.</i> , 321 S.C. 176, 467 S.E.2d 443 (1996)	16
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 409 S.C. 206, 762 S.E.2d 15 (2014)	6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 428 S.C. 417, 836 S.E.2d 348 (2019)	4
<i>State v. Steadman</i> , 214 S.C. 1, 51 S.E.2d 91 (1948)	18
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 436 S.C. 28, 870 S.E.2d 168 (2022)	1, 7
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm'n</i> , 513 U.S. 979 (1994).....	7
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 140 S. Ct. 348 (2019) (per curiam)	7
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	19
<i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	9
<i>White v. J.M. Brown Amusement Co.</i> , 360 S.C. 366, 601 S.E.2d 342 (2004)	18

<i>Wilson ex rel. State v. City of Columbia</i> , 434 S.C. 206, 863 S.E.2d 456 (2021)	12
--	----

Statutes

S.C. Code Ann. § 43-35-5.....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-330(A)	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-440.....	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-450.....	10
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-610(14).....	8

Other Authorities

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Abortion Surveillance – United States, 2020</i> (Nov. 23, 2022).....	13
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973)	9
Merriam Webster, <i>Homo sapiens</i> (2023).....	8

Legislative Acts

1698 S.C. Acts No. 159	9
1811 S.C. Acts No. 1989	9
1993 S.C. Acts No. 110	9
2021 S.C. Acts No. 1	3, 10
2023 S.C. Acts No. 70	4, 8, 10

Regulations

S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 81-96(F)(2)	10
